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SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472

CITY OF SEBASTOPOL

NEW CONSTRUCTION, IF SPECIFICALLY NOTED IN THE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, SHALL EITHER BE UNPREFIXED OR 
PREFIXED BY "NEW" OR (N) (NEW).

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, IF SPECIFICALLY NOTED IN THE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, SHALL ALWAYS BE PREFIXED BY 
"EXIST" OR (E).

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND MEASUREMENTS OF 
AS-BUILT CONSTRUCTION AFFECTING PROPOSED WORK.  ALL 
INCONSISTENCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

INFORMATION ON EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS OBTAINED FROM 
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY OWNER AND FROM LIMITED 
EXPLORATORY OBSERVATIONS.  THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES THESE 
SOURCES TO BE RELIABLE, AND OBSERVED CONDITIONS ARE 
ASSUMED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE.  HOWEVER, ACTUAL 
CONDITIONS MAY VARY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL 
CONDITIONS.

PROJECT MANAGER/ 
PROJECT ARCHITECT:
Andrew Butt, AIA
andrew.butt@intres.com
Carolina Mindiola, Assoc AIA
carolina.mindiola@intres.com

INTERACTIVE RESOURCES INC.
117 Park Place
Richmond, CA 94801
TEL: (510) 236-7435
info@intres.com

ARCHITECT:

CITY OF SEBASTOPOL
714 JOHNSON STREET
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
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G022 STAIR/DOOR ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS

G024 SITE ACCESSIBILITY PARKING PLANS AND DETAILS

G025 SITE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

G026 SITE ACCESSIBILITY AND FLAT WORK

G027 REGULATORY SIGN ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS

G028 REGULATORY SIGN  ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS

ARCHITECTURAL

A001 EXISTING SITE PLAN

A003 PROPOSED SITE PLAN ACCESSIBLITY

A101 EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN

A102 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

The 2022 triennial edition of CCR, Title 24:
 Part 1 - California Building Standards Administrative Code
 Part 2 - California Building Code
 Part 2.5 - California Residential Building Code
 Part 3 - California Electrical Code
 Part 4 - California Mechanical Code
 Part 5 - California Plumbing Code
 Part 6 - California Energy Code
 Part 8 - California Historical Building Code
 Part 9 - California Fire Code
 Part 10 - California Existing Building Code
 Part 11 - California Green Building Standards Code
 Part 12 - California Reference Standards Code

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

2016 NFPA

GHD
2235 Mercury Way
Santa Rosa, CA. 95407-5472

Project Manager
Richard Maddock
TEL: (510) 236-7435
Richard.maddock@ghd.com

LAND SURVEYOR

CITY OF SEBASTOPOL IS TRANSITIONING THE SEBASTOPOL YOUTH 
ANNEX, A CITY OWNED BUILDING AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBILITY 
UPGRADE PLAN. THE LIST OF ACCESSIBILITY NON-COMPLIANT 
ITEMS WERE GENERATED BY THE CASp REPORT,  PROVIDED BY THE 
CITY OF SEBASTOPOL.
THIS PROJECT ADDRESSES THE NON-COMPLIANT EXTERIOR LIST 
ITEMS THAT INCLUDES SITE ACCESSIBILITY AND EXTERIOR 
ENTRANCE DOORS TO THE MAIN BUILDING.

PROPERTY LINE

PROJECT AREAPROJECT SITE

PROJECT ADDRESS: 245 MORRIS STREET
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472

PARCEL ADDRESS: 465 MORRIS STREET
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
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ZONING: CF
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NOTE: NEW BUILDING INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE NO HIGHER THAN
1/2" ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR LEVELS.  EACH EXPOSED EDGE OF THRESHOLDS IS REQUIRED
TO BE BEVELED OR SLOPED AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45 DEGREES SO THAT NO VERTICAL
CHANGE OF ELEVATION EXCEEDS 1/4" INCH. REF : 11B-404.2.3
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NOTE:
OPERABLE PARTS OF DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED 34" MIN - 44" MAX 
FROM FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF THE DEVICE.

LATCHING & LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND OPERATED AND WHICH ARE IN A 
PATH OF TRAVEL ARE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT (LEVER, PUSH/PULL, 
PANIC BAR OR OTHER HARDWARE ASSIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT 
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE)

MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LB, 
WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED THE MAX EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR 
MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE 
AUTHORITY , NOT TO EXCEED 15 LB.

LEVERS PUSH/PULL PANIC BAR EXIT DEVICE

REF : 11B-404.2.7
11B-404.2.9           
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NOTES:
1. DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE A 18' MIN, 19' MAX IN DEPTH, WITH A CLEAR AND 

UNOBSTRUCTED KNEE SPACE UNDER THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN NOT LESS THAN 
27" IN HEIGHT AND 8" IN DEPTH FROM THE EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN.

2. THE BUBBLER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MANUALLY OPERATED SYSTEM NOT 
REQUIRING A FORCE GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN 6" OF 
THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN OR AN ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED 
DEVICE.

3. THE BUBBLER ORIFICE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 5" OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE 
FOUNTAIN AND WITHIN 36" OF THE FLOOR.

4. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER AT LEAST 4" HIGH AS TO ALLOW 
THE INSERTION OF A CUP OR GLASS UNDER THE FLOW OF WATER.

5. WHEN USED, WING WALL OR BARRIERS SHALL PROJECT HORIZ AT LEAST AS FAR 
AS THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN, AND TO WITHIN 6" VERT FROM THE FLOOR/GROUND.

6. WALL AND FLOOR MOUNTED RAILING ARE AN ACCEPTABLE GUARD FOR 
FOUNTAINS IF COMPLYING WITH MINIMUM CLEARANCES TO FOUNTAINS.
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BOTTOM OF RAMP

TOP OF RAMP OR CURB BEYOND,

1:20H

/8 G024

ACCESSIBLE     
PATH

BLUE

WHITE

REFLECTORIZED SIGN
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL W/
BEADED TEXT OR EQUAL

1/2" RADIUS

80" MIN FOR FREE STANDING  

T
O

 T
O

P
 O

F
 W

A
LK

IN
G

 S
U

R
F

A
C

E 36" MIN FOR WALL MTD

1 SIGN TO BE LOCATED ALONG ACCESSIBLE PATH

REF : 1117B.5
          1127B.3

NO 
PARKING

SOLID WHITE TRAFFIC THERMOPLASTIC 
PAINT 4" STRIPS AT 3'-0" OC

SOLID WHITE TRAFFIC THERMOPLASTIC 
PAINT 12" HIGH LETTERS

M
IN

1'
 -

 0
"

1'
 -

 0
"

REF : 1129B.3
FIG 
11B-18A,18B,18C

SOLID BLUE TRAFFIC THERMOPLASTIC 
PAINT 4" BORDER

T
Y

P

1
' -

 0
"

REF : 11B-502.6
FIG 11B-703.7.2.1

3' - 0"

3'
 -

 0
"

SOLID WHITE 
TRAFFIC PAINT 
SYMBOL

NOTES:
SYMBOL MUST BE LOCATED
IN STALL SO THAT IT IS
VISIBLE BY A TRAFFIC
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
WHEN A VEHICLE IS
PROPERLY PARKED IN THE
SPACE (CENTERED AT
ENTRANCE TO STALL)

OF STALL

SOLID BLUE TRAFFIC 
THERMOPLASTIC PAINT
BACKGROUND

ALIGN AT END OF STALL

6'
-8

" 
M

IN
 W

H
E

N
 L

O
C

A
T

E
D

 IN
 A

N
 A

C
C

E
S

S
IB

LE
 R

O
U

T
E

5'
 -

 0
" 

M
IN

 A
B

O
V

E
 F

IN
IS

H
 G

R
A

D
E

PARKING STALL SIGN
(POLE MTD)
SEE DETAILS: 

(N) WHEEL 
STOP SEE

CURB
WALK

2' - 0" MIN 2' - 0" 4' - 0"

REF : 11B-502.6
11B-502.7.2

/1 G026

/5 G024
/4 G024

ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING

REF : 11B-502.6

MIN FINE $250

BLUE

WHITE

REFLECTORIZED SIGN
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL W/
BEADED TEXT OR EQUAL

1/2" RADIUS

80" MIN FOR FREE STANDING
36" MIN FOR WALL MTD

T
O

 T
O

P
 O

F
 W

A
LK

IN
G

 S
U

R
F

A
C

E

SIGN TO BE CENTERED AT THE
INTERIOR END OF PARKING SPACE

AREA OF SIGN TO BE A
MIN OF 70 SQ.IN.

1

2

ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING

BLUE

WHITE

REFLECTORIZED SIGN
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL W/
BEADED TEXT OR EQUAL

1/2" RADIUS

80" MIN FOR FREE STANDING
36" MIN FOR WALL MTD

T
O

 T
O

P
 O

F
 W

A
LK

IN
G

 S
U

R
F

A
C

E

VAN ACCESSIBLE

"VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGNAGE

SIGN TO BE CENTERED AT THE
INTERIOR END OF PARKING SPACE

AREA OF SIGN TO BE A
MIN OF 70 SQ.IN.

1

2 REF : 11B-502.6

MIN FINE $250

(E) SIDEWALK

(E) SIDEWALK

(N) SIDEWALK WITH MAX SLOPE OF 2%

FIELD VERIFY SLOPE IN 
HATCHED AREA NOT EXCEED 
2% SLOPE. LEVEL SURFACE AS 
REQUIRED TO COMPLY

EXISTING

9' - 0"

EXISTING

8' - 0"

(N) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN. 
SEE DETAIL

9' - 0"

℄ ℄

OUTLINE OF (E) SIDEWALK DEMO 
PORTION

4 FT ACCESSIBLE PATH

(N) FLARED CURB RAMP CENTERED W/ 
ACCESSIBLE AISLE. SEE DETAIL

(E) SIDEWALK 
TO REMAIN

/3 G024

/2 G024

/7 G024

/9 G024

/5 G024

RELOCATE (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN. 
CENTER WITH ACCESSIBLE STALL

(N) WHEEL STOP. SEE DET 

(N) BLUE BORDER MARKING. SEE DETAIL

(E) STALL MARKING TO REMAIN

REMOVE (E) AND PROVIDE (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
STALL SYMBOL PAVEMENT MARKING, CENTERED AT 
STALL ENTRANCE (TYP OF 2) SEE DET

2% MAX SLOPE ALL DIRECTION. TYP

REMOVE EXISTING CONC CURB 
AND PROVIDE (N) 6" CONC CURB 
(TO MATCH EXISTING) AT 9FT 
FROM ACCESSIBLE AISLE

CONNECT NEW 
CURB WITH EXISTING

NO
PARKING

(N) "NO PARKING" LETTER MARKING IN 
WHITE. SEE DETAIL 

T
Y

P
1

'  -
 0

"

/7 G024

2
' -

 6
"

1' - 0"

(N) CONC RAMP

(N) CONC. RAMP 
LANDING WITH MAX 
SLOPE OF 2%

14' - 
0"

RAMP UP 

1:12 SLOPE

(N) 1 1/2" STAINLESS STEEL HANDRAIL ON 
BOTH SIDES @ 36" AFF. SEE DETAIL

MIN
6' - 

0"

± 12' - 
0"

SLOPED TRANSITION STRIP 
BETWEEN NEW AND 
EXISTING AS REQUIRED. 
SEE DETAIL

SLOPED TRANSITION 
STRIP BETWEEN NEW 
AND EXISTING AS 
REQUIRED. SEE DETAIL

(E) CONC RAMP AND 
RAILING TO REMAIN

3

G025

/6 G025

10

G024

ACCESSIBLE PATHWAY

(E) INTERMEDIATE 
RAMP LANDING 

16
" 

 V
IF

M
IN

4'
 -

 0
"

(E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

12"

12"

24" M
IN

/7 G026

24" M
IN

V.I.F.
12' - 8 1/2"

SLOPE DN 

2% M
AX

/7 G026

(N) CANE DETECTION 
RAILING @ 27" AFF. 
SEE DETAIL

V.I.F.
2' - 3"

V.I.F
.9' - 

0"

V.I.F.
8' - 0"

/7 G025

L
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2022-033-02

1/4" = 1'-0"2
FLARED CURB RAMP - TYPE 1

3" = 1'-0"8

TRUNCATED DOMES
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

3" = 1'-0"10

COUNTER SLOPE OF SURFACE ADJACENT TO
CURB RAMP

3" = 1'-0"6
SIGNAGE: ACCESSIBLE PARKING PATH

1/2" = 1'-0"7
ACCESSIBLE AISLE SYMBOL

1" = 1'-0"9
PARKING STALL SYMBOL

1/2" = 1'-0"3
SECTION AT WHEELSTOP/SIGN

3" = 1'-0"4
SIGNAGE: ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

3" = 1'-0"5
SIGNAGE: VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

1. SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH

2. SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF UNUSUAL 
FORMS

3. SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER 
"O" IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE 
UPPERCASE LETTER "T"

4. MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT FOR WALL MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE 5/8" PLUS 1/8" 
PER FOOT OF VIEWING DISTANCE ABOVE 72" AND FOR FREE STANDING SIGNS, 2" 
PLUS 1/8" PER FOOT OF VIEWING DISTANCE ABOVE 180"

5. VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING FURTHER 
APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE 
UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

6. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE "I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 
20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER

7. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS 
OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS EXCLUDING THE WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN 
INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT 
MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT

8. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN 
A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 MAXIMUM OF THE 
CHARACTER HEIGHT

9. TEXT SHALL BE IN HORIZONTAL FORMAT

VISUAL CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

ENLARGED ACCESSIBLE PARKING

02/22/24

NOT FOR BIDDING



PREDOMINANT 
DIRECTION OF PATH 
OF TRAVEL

GRATE: LONG DIMENSION 
PERPENDICULAR TO 
ROUTE OF TRAVEL

B. SECTION

A. PLAN

B

-

1/2" MAX OPENING

REF : 
11B-302.3

NOTE:
HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL 
BE RETURNED TO A 
WALL, GUARD, OR 
LANDING SURFACE.

REF : 11B-405
11B-505.10.1

12" MIN 12" MIN

34
" 

M
IN

 -
 3

8"
 M

A
X

4' - 0" MIN

RETURN POST

NOTE:
HANDRAILS MUST EXTEND A MIN OF 12" OF LEVEL
DISTANCE (PARALLEL TO LANDING SURFACE) BEYOND TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE RAMP ENDS BEFORE THEY ARE RETURNED.

NOTE:
WIDTH MUST BE
60" MIN WITH OCCUPANCY 
OF 300 OR MORE.

12" MIN

12" MIN

VISUALLY IMPAIRED 
WARNING STRIPING 
SEE

NOTE:
WARNING STRIPS MUST BE CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR FROM ADJOINING
SURFACES. THE STRIP MUST BE MADE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP
RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR (PAINTED STRIPS ARE ACCEPTABLE).

WALL MOUNT
HANDRAIL

34
" 

M
IN

 -
 3

8"
 M

A
X

TREAD

34
" 

- 
38

"

1"
 M

AX

2"
 M

IN
4"

 M
AX

REF : 11B-505

12" MIN

12" MIN

TOP

12" MIN

TREAD

12" MIN

4

G025

Sim

REF : 11B-405.9.2

42
" 

M
IN

 W
H

E
R

E
 G

U
A

R
D

R
A

IL
 R

E
Q

34
" 

- 
38

"

30
" 

M
A

X

LEVEL AREA

OPTIONAL CURB, 
2" H MIN

RAMP

VERTICAL RAIL 
BEYOND

TOP HANDRAIL

NOTE: 
IF RAMP IS HIGHER THAN 30" A 42" HIGH 
GUARDRAIL IS REQUIRED.

4" MIN HIGH WARNING CURB AT RAMPS, 
IF A DROP-OFF OF MORE THAN 6" 
EXISTS BETWEEN THE RAMP SURFACE 
AND THE ADJACENT GRADE, A 6" 
WARNING CURB MUST BE UTILIZED.

HORIZONTAL 
RAILING

2"
 M

IN
 T

O
 4

" 
M

A
X

MIN

1 1/2"1 1/4" TO 2"

M
IN

1 
1/

2"

NOTE:
WALL OR OTHER 
SURFACE ADJACENT 
TO HANDRAIL(S) MUST 
BE FREE OF SHARP OR 
ABBRASIVE ELEMENTS.

NOTE:
PIPE DIMENSIONS ARE 
SHOWN AS NOMINAL 
DIAMETER.

C

3" MAX

REF : 11B-505.5, 11B-505.6, 11B-505.7

18
" 

M
IN

1 1/4" TO 2"

MIN

1 1/2"

B

WELD OR FASTEN 
AT CONN TO 
WOOD FRAMED 
WALL CONN TO 4x 
BLOCKING W/ (2) 
1/4" x 4" SIMPSON 
SDS SCREWS

O.D.: 
MINIMUM 1 1/4" 

MAXIMUM 2"

3/16

3/16

AT
STEEL
POSTS

1/2" DIA ROD

3/161/
2"

1 
1/

2"
1/

2"

E
Q

E
Q

2 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 1/4" PLATE

WELD OR FASTEN AT 
CONN TO WOOD FRAMED 
WALL CONN TO 4x 
BLOCKING W/ (2) 1/4" x 4" 
SIMPSON SDS SCREWS

M
IN

1 
1/

2"

MIN CLR

1 1/2"

O.D.: 
MINIMUM 1 1/4" 

MAXIMUM 2"

3/16

1/2" DIA. ROD

3/16

M
IN

1 
1/

2"

A

SURFACE OF RAMP

30' MAX RUN

30
" 

M
A

X

LEVEL LANDING LEVEL LANDING

REF : 11B-405

MAX SLOPE 1:12
NOTE 2

60" MIN
NOTE 2

NOTE 1

BOTTOM LEVEL 
PLATFORM

INTERMEDIATE LEVEL 
PLATFORM

TOP PLATFORM

STRAIGHT RAMP RUNRAMP WITH INTERMEDIATE SWITCH-BACK PLATFORM

60" MIN SEE 14 FOR REQUIREMENT

WHERE DOOR SWINGS ONTO LANDING

72" MIN

NOTE 2

NOTE 1
60" MIN WHEN NO DOOR SWINGS

ONTO LANDING
60" MIN

72"  MIN

AS REQUIRED

AS REQUIRED

TOP PLATFORM

INTERMEDIATE 
LEVEL PLATFORM

NOTE:
1. WHEN DOOR SWINGS ONTO LANDING - 42" MIN 

PLUS DOOR WIDTH.
2. MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF EACH  

RAMP AND RUN VARY.

REF: 11B-405

72" MIN

60" WIDE MIN

PREDOMINANT 
DIRECTION OF PATH 
OF TRAVEL

WHEN, BECAUSE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY RESTRICTIONS, 
NATURAL BARRIERS OR OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE 
ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE 48"  CLEAR SIDEWALK WIDTH  WOULD CREATE AN 
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, THE CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE 
REDUCED TO 36 INCHES.

PLAN

REF : 
11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 3 

48
" 

M
IN

36
" 

M
IN

REF: 
11B-404.2.9

PLAN

PUSH PLATE, 
EACH SIDE OF 
DOOR

POWER ACTIVATED DOOR

ELEVATION

30
" 

- 
44

"

7"
 -

 8
"

6" x 6" ACCESSIBILITY 
SYMBOL EACH SIDE OF 
DOOR, SERVING FACILITIES 
W/ ASSEMBLY 
OCCUPANCY >= 300

POWER ACTIVATED 
DOOR

4" x 4" OR 4" DIA
PUSH PLATES W/ 
ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL 

48
"

30"

48"

30
"15" MIN FOR FORWARD APPROACH

24" MIN FOR PARALLEL APPROACH

48
"

30"

48"

30
"

STAIR

3" STRIP

1" MAX

VISUAL IMPAIRED NON SLIP 
WARNING STRIPPING- CLEARLY 
AND CONTRASTING COLOR AT 
TOP AND BOTTOM TREADS -
EXTERIOR STAIR ALL TREADS 
REQ'D TO HAVE CONTRASTING 
STRIP. CBC 11B-504.4.1.

REF : 11B-405.9.2

27
" 

 M
A

X

(E) SIDEWALK

(N) VERTICAL RAIL @ 48" 
O.C. MAX SPACING 
ANCHORED TO (E) 
SIDEWALK. SEE PLANS

1 1/2" SS TOP HANDRAIL

(E) RAMP 
INTERMEDIATE 
LANDINGMAX

6"
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1/2" = 1'-0"11
TO PATH OF TRAVEL

1/4" = 1'-0"6
RAMP HANDRAIL

1/2" = 1'-0"10
HANDRAILS AT STAIRS

1" = 1'-0"3
SECTION AT RAMP HANDRAILS/CURB

6" = 1'-0"16
HANDRAILS

1/4" = 1'-0"5
ALLOWABLE RAMP LENGTHS

1 : 113
RAMP DIMENSIONS

GRATE ORIENTATION

1/2" = 1'-0"8
SIDEWALK WIDTH CLEARANCE

1/2" = 1'-0"2
ACCESSIBLE POWERED DOOR

1" = 1'-0"4
WARNING STRIP

1" = 1'-0"
7

SECTION AT RAMP CANE DETECTION RAIL

NOT USED

NOT USED

02/22/24

NOT FOR BIDDING



FINISH GRADE

30" MIN TO FACE 
PARKING SIGN

ANCHOR W/ 1/2"Ø STEEL
BAR 24" LONG - 3" 

EMEBED MIN

ELEVATION

SECTION A

A

PAINT BLUE, TYP

1

3

1'-5" MIN. TO 1'-11" MAX.

GUTTER SLOPED 
1/2" PER 1'-0"

JOINT 
SEALANT

PAVEMENT

6"

1"

1
'-
0
"

6
" 

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 
D

E
P

T
H

3

1

AMPSTEP PRODUCTS 
132A WARNING STRIP OR EQUAL

AT EACH TREAD, TYP

(E) CONC 
STARS

  3"

1/
4"

STRIPPING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY
IMPAIRED SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING
COLOR PAINT;  ALL TREADS @
EXTERIOR STAIRS

STRIPING SHALL BE AS SLIP RESISTANT AS 
STAIR TREAD.

CBC 11B-504.4.1 CONTRASTING STRIPE:
THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MIN OF 2" WIDE TO A 
MAX OF 4" WIDE PLACES PARALLEL TO AND NOT 
MORE THAN 1" FROM, THE NOSE OF THE STEP 
OR APPROACH AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL 
WIDTH OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND 
SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS 
SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE 
STAIR.  A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE 
ACCEPTABLE. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED 
TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT. 

TO MATCH (E)

E
M

B
E

D

6"

1 1/2"Ø HANDRAIL PIPE 
POST TO MATCH (E), VIF

M
A

T
C

H
 (

E
)

C
U

R
B

 T
O

2"Øx6" STANDARD PIPE 
SLEEVE FILLED W/ GROUT

2- #3 LONG BARS

CONC 
PAD

CONC PAD 
TO MATCH (E)

  3
4

"-
3

8
"

SLOPE PER PLAN 5% MAX

12".

1/4". ±3/4"

1/
4"

.

(N) CONC

(E) CONC (N) CONC CURB

VARIES 5' TO 8'

DECOMPOSED 
GRANITE

EDGING

GRADE

LANDSCAPE FABRIC

2 1/2" STONE PACK, 
COMPACTED INTO 2"

M
ax

1/
4"

MAX SLOPE 5%

24" Min TRANSITION STRIP
SAW CUT 
LINE

NEW CONC SIDEWALK 
TO MATCH (E)
2% SLOPE MAX

(E) CONC 
SIDEWALK

NEW CONC SIDEWALK 
TRANSITION STRIP TO 
MATCH (E)
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1

CONCRETE WHEELSTOP

1" = 1'-0"
2

CONCRTE CURB & GUTTER DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"
3

CONTRASTING STRIPE

3" = 1'-0"
4

HANDRAIL CURB

1/2" = 1'-0"
5

SLOPED CONCRETE PATH

1" = 1'-0"
6

DECOMPOSED GRANITE PATH CROSS SECTION

NOT USED

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
7

SIDEWALK TRANSITION STRIP

02/22/24

NOT FOR BIDDING



EQ EQ

EXIT

60
"

CLG WHERE OCCURS

EXIT SIGN LOCATION 
@ EACH EXIT STAIR 
ENTRANCE - WALL OR 
CEILING MTD AS 
SCHEDULED

RESTROOM 
IDENTIFICATION SIGN 
@ EACH RESTROOM 
ENTRANCE

RESTROOM WALL 
MOUNTED SIGN

EXIT STAIR 
IDENTIFICATION SIGN 
ADJACENT TO EXIT DOOR 
WITHIN EACH STAIRWELL 
@ EVERY FLOOR

80
" 

M
IN

REF: 1115B.6

A. SYMBOL  PROPORTIONS

B. DISPLAY CONDITIONS

NOTE:

SYMBOL SIZE SHALL BE AS 
SCHEDULED IN SIGN LAYOUT 
DIAGRAMS.
STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO 
SHALL BE BETWEEN 1:5 & 1:10.

SIGN LETTERS/ NUMBERS WIDTH 
TO HEIGHT RATIO SHALL BE 
BETWEEN 1:5 & 1:10.

REF : 11B-703.7.2.1

NOTE:
5/8"-2" UPPER CASE TEXT RAISED 1/32" IN SANS SERIF OR
SIMPLE SERIF TYPEFACE WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE.

LEFT STRAIGHT

ACCESSIBLE
STRUCTURE

RIGHT

1 1/2"1' - 0"

1 
1/

2"
1'

 -
0"

REF: 11B-703

BRAILLE DOT

SQUARED DOT
(NOT ACCEPTABLE)

RECOMMENDED ROUNDED OR DOMED CALIFORNIA 
BRAILED DOTS, EACH DISTANT AND SEPARATE.  DOTS 
WITH STRAIGHT SIDES AND FLAT TOPS ARE NOT 
READABLE FOR MANY BRAILLE USERS.

NOTES:
1.  CHARACTER TYPE: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32"
(0.794mm) MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS
ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE II BRAILLE.

2.  CHARACTER SIZE: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8"
(15.9mm) AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" (51mm) HIGH.

3.  FINISH AND CONTRAST: CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS
AND THEIR BACKGROUND MUST BE 70% MINIMUM AND HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. 1117B.5.2

4.  PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF
BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10. 117B.5.3

ALL LETTERS MEASURED MUST BE UPPERCASE.  AFTER CHOOSING A
TYPESTYLE TO TEST, BEGIN BY PRINTING THE LETTERS I, X AND O AT 1 INCH
HIGH.  PLACE THE TEMPLATE'S 1:1 SQUARE OVER THE X OR O, WHICHEVER
IS NARROWER.  IF THE CHARACTER IS NOT SMALLER THAN 1 INCH, NOR
NARROWER THAN THE 3:5 RECTANGLE TO DETERMINE IF THE STROKE OF THE
I IS TOO BROAD, AND THE 1:10 RECTANGLE TO SEE IF IT IS TOO NARROW.
IF ALL THE TESTS ARE PASSED, THE TYPESTYLE IS COMPLIANT WITH
PROPORTION CODE.

TEMPLATE FOR CHECKING CHARACTER AND STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT 
PROPORTIONS

1:1
100%

3:5
60%

1:5
20%

1:10
10%

CHARACTER WIDTH STROKE WIDTH

5.  BRAILLE: CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHENEVER
BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS
SHALL BE 1/10"(2.54mm) ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10"(5.08mm)
SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED M CELL.  DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A 
MINIMUM OF 1/4" (0.635mm)  ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. 1117B.5.6.

BRAILLE CELL

(VERTICAL OF HORIZONTAL)

INTER-CELL SPACING
WITHIN A CELL = 0.10"

INTER-CELL SPACING = 0.20"

DOMED OR 
ROUNDED DOT

1/
4"

0.
25

"
1 

/ 4
0"

REF: 11B-703.3

1'-0"

1/
2"

 M
IN3/

8"
 -

 1
/2

"

1/8" 1/8"

EXIT 
CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC 
PLASTIC BACKING

PAINT BACKGROUND ON 
INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR 
PLASTIC

RADIUS CORNERS

BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL 
CONTRAST WITH WALL 
COLOR

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNAGE W/ (4) FH 
COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AND ADHESIVE.  

6"

REF: 1011.4

60
" 

M
A

X

GRADE 2 BRAILLE48
" 

M
IN

RAISED CHARACTERS, TYP.,
5/8" - 2" HIGH

5'
 -

 0
"

1' - 0"

B. ELEVATION

EXIT STAIR SIGN, 
SEE DETAIL 10

CHARACTER OR SYMBOL SHALL  
PRECEDE THE FLOOR LEVEL 
NUMBER AT SELECT FLOORS:

M - MEZZANINE FLOOR LEVEL
B - BASEMENT FLOOR LEVEL

1'-0"

1/
2"

 M
IN

3/
8"

 -
 1

/2
"

1/8" 1/8"

AREA OF
REFUGE

CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC

OPAQUE WHITE 
ACRYLIC PLASTIC 
BACKING

PAINT BACKGROUND ON 
INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR 
PLASTIC

RADIUS CORNERS

BACKGROUND COLOR 
SHALL CONTRAST WITH 
WALL COLOR

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNAGE W/ (4) FH COUNTERSUNK
SCREWS AND ADHESIVE.  

8"

REF: CBC 1007.9

60
" 

M
A

X

48
" 

M
IN

GRADE 2 BRAILLE

RAISED CHARACTERS, TYP.,
5/8" - 2" HIGH

6 1/2"

3/8"
3/8"

2 
7/

8"

5/
8"

5/
8"

3/
8"

6 
1/

2"

F16

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

R= 0'
 - 0

 1/
4"

R= 0' - 0 1/2"

PHOTOPOLYMER, CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND W/ 1/32" RAISED HELVETICA 
MED. NUMBER (WHITE)

GRADE 2 BRAILLE

ACRYLIC BONDED SHEET W/ CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND

REMOVABLE 6 1/4"x5/8" VINYL STRIP W/ 3/8" WHITE UPPERCASE HELVETICA MEDIUM
TEXT, CENTERED, AND CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND.

4

3

1

2

1

2

3

4

NOTE: MOUNT 2" FROM OPEN SIDE OF DOOR FRAME AND 60" FROM FLOOR TO CENTER 
OF SIGN.  FOAM TAPE AND SILICONE FOR DRYWALL, WOOD, AND OTHER SMOOTH
SURFACES, AND MIN (2) FH SCREWS. FOR CONC., CMU BLOCK, AND OTHER ROUGH SURFACES.

BACK 
PLATE

FRONT 
PLATE

REF: 1117B.5.1 - 1117B.5.4

EXIT 
RAMP 

UP

1/4" 1/4"

1' - 0" SQUARE

CLEAR ACRYLIC 
PLASTIC

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC 
PLASTIC BACKING

PAINT BACKGROUND 
ON INTERIOR FACE 
OF CLEAR PLASTIC

RADIUS CORNERS

BACKGROUND COLOR 
SHALL CONTRAST 
WITH WALL COLOR

CORRESPONDING GRADE 
2 BRAILLE TO BE LOCATED 
DIRECTLY UNDER 
SIGNAGE INFORMATION 
(CENTERED)

1/
2"

 M
IN

3/
8"

 -
 1

/2
"

NOTE:
ATTACH SIGNAGE W/ (4) FH
COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AND ADHESIVE.  

REF: 1011.4, 11B-703

60
" 

M
A

X

EXIT 
RAMP 
DOWN

1/4" 1/4"

1' - 0" SQUARE

CLEAR ACRYLIC 
PLASTIC

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC 
PLASTIC BACKING

PAINT BACKGROUND 
ON INTERIOR FACE 
OF CLEAR PLASTIC

RADIUS CORNERS

BACKGROUND COLOR 
SHALL CONTRAST 
WITH WALL COLOR

CORRESPONDING GRADE 
2 BRAILLE TO BE LOCATED 
DIRECTLY UNDER 
SIGNAGE INFORMATION 
(CENTERED)

1/
2"

 M
IN

3/
8"

 -
 1

/2
"

NOTE:
ATTACH SIGNAGE W/ (4) FH
COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AND ADHESIVE.  

REF: 1011.4, 11B-703

60
" 

M
A

X

FRONT

SIDE

1/8" ALUM 
PANEL, BLUE

BACKGROUND
36

"-
80

" 
A

F
F

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED

IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES

NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING

PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE 

DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED

AWAY AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.

TOWED VEHICLES WILL BE

RECLAIMED AT

XX STREET

OR BY TELEPHONING

CONCORD, XX

LETTERING ON SIGN: 1" HT MIN 
SCREEN PRINT WHITE OR ANY 
CONTRASTING COLOR

APPROPRIATE INFORMATION 
MUST BE INCLUDED ON SIGN 
(MIN 1" HT)

(N) / (E)  1/2"Ø POST

(E) GRADE

(N) / (E) CONC FOOTING

PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH

  3
'-

0
"

17" MIN

 
 

1
7

" 
M

IN

EMBLEM MUST BE LOCATED IN STALL
SO THAT IS VISIBLE BY A TRAFFIC
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A
VEHICLE IS PROPERLY PARKED IN THE 
STALL SPACE (CENTERED AT
ENTRANCE TO STALL RECOMMENDED)

3'
 -

 0
"

3' - 0"

1.8" x 1.8" GRID SHOWN TO
FACILITATE ENLARGING TO
FULL SIZE

WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE
BACKGROUND

BACKGROUND IS BLUE
LOCATE AS SHOWN ON PLAN

BLANK CELL SPACE 
BETWEEN WORDS

DISTANCE BETWEEN 
DOTS IN THE SAME CELL

DISTANCE BETWEEN 
DOTS IN THE SAME CELL

DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS 
IN ADJACENT CELLS

DISTANCE BETWEEN 
CORRESPONDING DOTS 

FROM ONE CELL 
DIRECTLY BELOW

SINGLE 
BRAILLE CELL

DOT BASE DIAMETER

DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS 
IN THE SAME CELL ¹

DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING 
DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS ¹

DOT HEIGHT

DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING 
DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW ¹

1 MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER

0.059 (1.5 MM) TO 
0.063 (1.6 MM)

0.090 (2.3 MM) TO 
0.100 (2.5 MM)

0.241 (6.1 MM) TO 
0.300 (7.6 MM)

0.025 (0.6 MM) TO 
0.037 (0.9 MM)

0.395 (10 MM) TO 
0.400 (10.2 MM)

MEASUREMENT RANGE
MINIMUM IN INCHES
MAXIMUM IN INCHES

DOT DIAMETER

NO RAISED DOT

RAISED DOT

12" x 18" ACCESSIBILITY SIGN
W/2-1/4"Ø M.B

ACCESSIBLITY SYMBOLS

12" x 6" "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN
BLUE W/WHITE BORDER &
LETTERS W/2-1/4" DIA. MB

2"Ø GALV STEEL PIPE

12"Ø CONC. FTG

1. SIGN TO BE CENTERED AT THE
    INTERIOR END OF PARKING SPACE

NOTES:

8
0
" 

A
F

F
 

3
'-
0
"

MINIM
UM

FINE 
$250

VAN
ACCESSI

BLE

PARKING
ONLY

SIGNS ON BOTH SIDES OF POLE 
WHERE OCCURS

ISA SYMBOL AND 
LETTER SHALL BE 

WHITE ON BLUE 
BACKGROUND

ROOM NAME OR NUMBER 
TEXT - 1" HIGH LETTERS -
CONDENSED RIBBON FONT, 
COLOR: WHITE

BRAILLE LETTERS: CALIFORNIA 
CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE 
DOTS W/ DOMED OR ROUNDED TOPS 
1/10" O.C. 2/10" BETWEEN CELLS, 
RAISED MIN 
1/40" ABOVE BACKGROUND

NOTE: LOCATE SIGN MAX. 12"
AWAY FROM DOOR STRIKE SIDE.

NOTE:  SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8"
THICK ES PLASTIC, W/ 1/32" RAISED
BORDER, GRAPHICS AND LETTERS.
PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING
W/ VANDAL RESISTANT FASTENERS.
COMPLY WITH CBC 117B.5.

NO.

5
'-
0
"

FINISH FLOOR

CLASSROOM 1
LINE 2

1/2"

1"

3/8"

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE W/ 
ROUNDED OR DOMED TOPS

1/2"

1"

3/8"

1"

1/2"

9 1/2"

6
"

5/8"

CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, TYP.

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC
PLASTIC BACKING, TYP.

PAINT BACKGROUND ON INTERIOR
FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC, TYP.

RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL CONTRAST
WITH WALL COLOR - 70% NON-GLARE TYP.

SUB-SURFACE IMAGE EQUALLY SPACED
ON SIGN, TYP.

BRAILLE LETTERS: CONTRACTED GRADE 2
CALIFORNIA BRAILLE DOTS 1/10" O.C. 2/10"
BETWEEN CELLS, TYP.

RAISED TEXT, TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 2" MAX HT.

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD 
SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE
MOUNTED 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE, TYP.

1/8" (N.T.S.)1/8" (N.T.S.)

CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, TYP.

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC
PLASTIC BACKING, TYP.

PAINT BACKGROUND ON INTERIOR
FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC, TYP.

RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

SUB-SURFACE IMAGE CENTERED
ON SIGN, TYP.

COLOR OF TRIANGLE TO
CONTRAST WITH COLOR
OF CIRCLE - 70%

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNS USING (3) THREE FLATHEAD WOOD 
SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE
CENTERED ON THE DOOR AND MOUNTED 60" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR (TYP.). REF SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS OF SIGN

1/8" (N.T.S.)1/8" (N.T.S.)

12
" 

D
IA

.

1/4" (N.T.S.)

ALL-GENDER
RESTROOM

5/
8"

 M
IN

6"
 M

IN

ACCESSIBLE

9"

9"6"
 M

IN
1"

.5/8" MIN 
TO 2"MAX

UPPER CASE, SAN 
SERIF CHARACTERS
RAISED 1/32"

5'
-0

".

FIN FL

ACCESSIBLE

CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, TYP.

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC
PLASTIC BACKING, TYP.

PAINT BACKGROUND ON INTERIOR
FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC, TYP.

RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL CONTRAST
WITH WALL COLOR - 70% NON-GLARE TYP.

SUB-SURFACE IMAGE EQUALLY SPACED
ON SIGN, TYP.

BRAILLE LETTERS: CONTRACTED GRADE 2
BRAILLE DOTS 1/10" O.C. 2/10" BETWEEN
CELLS, TYP.

RAISED TEXT, TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 2" MAX HT.

WOMEN

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD 
SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE
MOUNTED 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE, TYP.

1/8" (N.T.S.)1/8" (N.T.S.)

3/
8"

 M
IN

6"
 M

IN

L
IC

E
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C
T
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REGULATORY SIGN
ACCESSIBILITY
DIAGRAMS

G027

FEB 15, 2024

2022-033-02

1/2" = 1'-0"4
ACCESSIBILITY/EXIT SIGN DIAGRAM

1 : 114
INTL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

1 : 119
DIRECTIONAL WALL SYMBOLS

1 : 122
CBC 2013 BRAILLE REQUIREMENTS

3" = 1'-0"3
TACTILE EXIT SIGN

1/2" = 1'-0"2
EXIT STAIR IDENTIFICATION SIGN

3" = 1'-0"8
TACTILE AREA OF REFUGE SIGN

3" = 1'-0"18
WALL MOUNTED ROOM SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"11
TACTILE EXIT SIGN (RAMP)

3" = 1'-0"16
TACTILE EXIT SIGN (RAMP)

1" = 1'-0"9
(N) TOW AWAY SIGN

3/4" = 1'-0"26
ACCESSIBLE PAVING SIGN

12" = 1'-0"24
BRAILLE GUIDELINES

3/4" = 1'-0"5

POLE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"
10

ROOM SIGN

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
20

SIGNAGE - ALL GENDER ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE

NTS
15

ACCESSIBLE DIRECTIONAL SIGN
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

17
SIGNAGE - WOMEN'S TOILET WALL SIGNAGE

NOT USEDNOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED NOT USED

02/22/24

NOT FOR BIDDING



4"
1'

 -
 0

"

E
Q

E
Q

5/
8"

 -
 2

"

2

1

1' - 0"

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

4

3

1/4" RADIUS, TYP

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL.  COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND. 

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4"THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR TO 
CONTRAST w/ DOOR FINISH.

CORRESPONDING GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND.

2

3

4

1/2"

RESTROOM

REF : 11B-703

1/
2"

48
" 

M
IN

1'
 -

 0
"

4"

E
Q

5/
8"

 -
 2

"
E

Q

WOMEN

2

1

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

3

4

1' - 0"
1/4" RADIUS, TYP.

WOMEN'S RESTROOM

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL.  COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND. 

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4"THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR TO 
CONTRAST w/ DOOR FINISH.

CORRESPONDING GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND.

2

3

4

1/2"

REF : 11B-703

1/
4"

48
" 

M
IN

RESTROOM

4

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 8
4"

2

9"

DOUBLE SIDED PROJECTING

1"
1"

9"

1

3

6'
-8

" 
C

LE
A

R
 M

IN

HEADER ABOVE RESTROOM VESTIBULE

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION - SYMBOLS ON MATTE FINISH BACKGROUND

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4" THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR 
TO CONTRAST w/ SYMBOLS.

EXTRUDED ALUMINUM WALL ATTACHMENT

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2

3

4

REF: 11B-703.5,
11B-703.6

2"

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

1/2"
4

3

MEN

1

2

1'
 -

 0
"

4"

E
Q

E
Q

5/
8"

 -
 2

"

1' - 0"
1/4" RADIUS, TYP

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL.  COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND. 

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4" THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR TO 
CONTRAST w/ DOOR FINISH.

CORRESPONDING GRADE 2 BRAILLE.

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND.

2

3

4
REF : 11B-703

48
" 

M
IN

1/
2"

3/
8"

REF : 11B-703.7.2.4
FIG 11B-703.7.2.4

NOTE: 
ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICE IDENTIFICATION WITH RAISED 
SYMBOL IN MATTE FINISH.

1' - 0"

1'
 -

 0
"

1

2

4

3

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

6"

1'
 - 

0"

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL.  COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND FINISH. 

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4"THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR TO 
CONTRAST w/ DOOR FINISH.

EASED EDGES - TYPICAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2

3

4

1/4"

1' - 0"

REF: 11B-703.6,
703.7.2.6

1/8" MIN 
RADIUS

1

2

4

3

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL.  COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND FINISH. 

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4"THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR TO 
CONTRAST w/ DOOR FINISH.

EASED EDGES - TYPICAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2

3

4

6"

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

1' - 0" DIAMETER

1/4"

REF: 11B-703.6, 
703.7.2.6

1 RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL.  COLOR TO CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND FINISH. 

SYMBOL BACKGROUND - 1/4"THICK MATTE ACRYLIC BACK PAINTED COLOR TO 
CONTRAST w/ DOOR FINISH.

EASED EDGES - TYPICAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2

3

4

1/4"

1' - 0" DIAMETERM
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 H

E
IG

H
T

 6
0"

2

4

3

REF: 11B-703.6 (703.7.2.6)

1/8" MIN RADIUS COLOR OF TRIANGLE TO 
CONTRAST WITH CIRCLE

(N) 4x4 ISA DECAL, TYP

(E) DOOR

TACTILE TEXT: 3/4" HIGH LETTERS, 
RAISED 1/32" MIN., CENTER JUSTIFIED 
ON SIGN FONT: AS SPECIFIED, 
COLOR: AS SPECIFIED

BRAILLE LETTERS: RAISED LETTER/ 
CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED GRADE 2
BRAILLE DOTS 1/10" O.C. 2/10" BETWEEN
CELLS, RAISED MIN 1/40" ABOVE 
BACKGROUND WITH DOMED OR 
ROUNDED TOPS. LEFT JUSTIFY TO LEFT 
EDGE OF TACTILE TEXT.

EXIT NOT 
ACCESSIBLE

C.B.C. SECTION 1007.2.6

TITLE 19 C.C.R. SECTION 3.30

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

IN THIS ROOM SHALL NOT 
EXCEED

THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE 
PERMITTED

__________ BY ORDER OF THE

NOTE:

1.  PROVIDE ONE SIGN IN EACH ROOM WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE.

2.  LOCATE SIGN ADJACENT TO MAIN EXIT DOOR.

1/2" HIGH LETTERS,

COLOR:  AS SPECIFIED
FONT:  AS SPECIFIED

237

3/4" HIGH LETTERS, FONT: AS
SPECIFIED COLOR: AS SPECIFIED

FIELD COLOR, COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

10"

6
"

E
Q

EQ

E
Q

EQ

2" O STEEL 
PIPE

CONC FTG, SEE 10/A10.4 

NOTE:
1) REFLECTORIZED SIGN CONSTRUCTED 
OF PORCELAIN STEEL WITH BEADED 
TEXT OR EQUAL

.
2
'-
0
"

1
"

3
'-
0

" 
IN

 P
L

A
N

T
E

R
 A

R
E

A

6
'-
8

" 
IN

 P
.O

.T
.

1
'-
6

"

CAR POOL 

1'-0"
1" RADIUS CORNERS, TYP

16 Ga GALV STEEL SIGN W/ 
REFLECTORIZED WHITE FIELD (INCLUDING 
FASTENERS), 1/2" GREEN BORDER, 1-1/2" 
HIGH GREEN LETTERS FOR CAR POOL 
AND VAN POOL LETTERING, 2-1/4" HIGH 
GREEN LETTERS FOR PARKING ONLY 
LETTERING 

(3)- 1/8" DIA X 3/4" VANDAL PROOF SCREWS

AND

PARKING
ONLY

VAN POOL 

EXIT ROUTE

1/2" RADIUS ALL CORNERS

TACTILE TEXT: 3/4" HIGH 
LETTERS, RAISED 1/32" MIN., 
CENTER JUSTIFIED ON SIGN 
FONT: AS SPECIFIED, COLOR: 
AS SPECIFIED

BRAILLE LETTERS: RAISED 
LETTER/ CALIFORNIA 
CONTRACTED GRADE 2
BRAILLE DOTS 1/10" O.C. 2/10" 
BETWEEN
CELLS, RAISED MIN 1/40" ABOVE 
BACKGROUND WITH DOMED OR 
ROUNDED TOPS. LEFT JUSTIFY TO 
LEFT EDGE OF TACTILE TEXT.

EXIT

4
8
" 

M
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E
 B

A
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E
L
IN

E
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F
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H
E

 
L
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W
E

S
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E
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R
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L
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IN
S

T
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E
S
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NOTE:
1. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE, SIGNS SHALL BE MTD 60" ABOVE

FIN FLR ON THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR TO ROOM.
2. PROVIDE AT ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS WITH OVERHEAD 

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS 

FINISH FLOOR

A

B

6
0
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M
A

X
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O
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H
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S
E

L
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F
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H
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E
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C
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E
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L
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S
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A
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C
E

S
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0' - 6"

0
' -

 6
"

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY;
COLOR: BLUE BACKGROUND, 
WHITE SYMBOL; 6" A.F.F.

CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, TYP.

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC
PLASTIC BACKING, TYP.

PAINT BACKGROUND ON INTERIOR
FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC, TYP.

RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

NON-GLARE, TYPICAL BACKGROUND
COLOR SHALL CONTRAST WITH WALL
COLOR - 70%

SUB-SURFACE IMAGE CENTERED
ON SIGN, TYP.

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD 
SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE
CENTERED ON THE DOOR AND MOUNTED 60" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR (TYP.). REF SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS OF SIGNS.

1/8" (N.T.S.)1/8" (N.T.S.)

12
" E

A
C

H
 S

ID
E

CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, TYP.

OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC
PLASTIC BACKING, TYP.

PAINT BACKGROUND ON INTERIOR
FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC, TYP.

RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL CONTRAST
WITH WALL COLOR - 70% NON-GLARE TYP.

SUB-SURFACE IMAGE EQUALLY SPACED
ON SIGN, TYP.

BRAILLE LETTERS: CONTRACTED 
CALIFORNIA GRADE 2
BRAILLE DOTS 1/10" O.C. 2/10" BETWEEN
CELLS, TYP.

RAISED TEXT, TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 2" MAX HT.

MEN

NOTE: ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD 
SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. SIGNS SHALL BE 
MOUNTED 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE, TYP.

1/8" (N.T.S.)1/8" (N.T.S.)

3/
8"

 M
IN

6"
 M

IN

1/2" RADIUS ALL CORNERS

TACTILE TEXT: 1/2" HIGH LETTERS, RAISED 
1/32" MIN., CENTER JUSTIFIED ON SIGN.
FONT: AS SPECIFIED, COLOR: AS 
SPECIFIED

PLEASE... 
ONLY PUT TOILET TISSUE 

IN THE TOILET

5
'-
0
"

(A
L
L
 I
N

S
T

A
N

C
E

S
)

NOTE:
1. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE, SIGNS SHALL BE MTD 60" ABOVE

FIN FLR ON THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR TO ROOM.

FINISH FLOOR

A

B

C

D

4
" 

T
Y

P

8 1/2" TYP

NON GLARE BACKGROUND OF 70% 
CONTRASTING COLOR TO TEXT

NO FOOD PREP WORK 
ALLOWED IN THIS 
COUNTER AREA

USE RIGHT-HAND SIDE 
DOOR TO EXIT

ELECTRICAL PANEL 2
"

8 1/2"TOILET WARNING SIGN

COMMUNITY KITCHEN WARNING SIGN

EXIT DIRECTION SIGN

ELECTRICAL PANEL SIGN

MEN WOMEN

3" A.D.A. REST RM. 
SIGNAGE
TO BE INSTALL 
ON WALL @
SWING SIDE OF 
DOOR SEE
SHEET A10.3

DOTTED LINES
INDICATE DOOR

FRAME

EQ.EQ.

EQUILATERAL 
TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK
WITH EDGE 12" LONG 
PLEXIGLASS
SIGN, SEE SHEET 
A10.3

12" DIAMETER 1/4"
THICK PLEXIGLASS SIGN,
SEE SHEET A10.3

MEN'S TOILET WOMEN'S TOILETMISC ENTRY

2' - 0" @ EXT
1' - 5 15/16" @ INT

5
' -

 0
" 

T
Y

P
.

SURFACE MOUNTED ROOM CONTROL 
SIGNAGE WITH LETTERING AND 
BRAILLE TO ILLUSTRATE 
INFORMATION INDICATED ON ROOM 
CONTROL SIGN AT CORRELATING 
DOOR. STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR, TYP. 
REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR 
APPLICATIONS.

SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT 
SIGN WITH LETTERING AND BRAILLE 
TO ILLUSTRATE INFORMATION 
INDICATED ON TACTILE EXIT SIGN 
AT CORRELATING DOOR. STRIKE 
SIDE OF DOOR, TYP. REFER TO 
SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR 
APPLICATIONS. 
SURFACE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE 
ENTRY SIGN AT CORRELATING 
DOOR. MOUNT AT STRIKE SIDE OF 
DOOR, TYP. REFER TO SIGNAGE 
SCHEDULE FOR APPLICATIONS 

SCHEDULED DOOR

NOTE:
AT ALL DOUBLE DOORS LOCATE SIGNAGE ADJACENT TO 
JAMB OF INACTIVE LEAF OF DOOR PAIR. PROVIDE 90 
DEGREE INHIBITOR TYPE CLOSER ON INACTIVE DOOR.
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3" = 1'-0"3
RESTROOM WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"7
WOMEN'S RESTROOM WALL MTD SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"10
RESTROOM WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"11
MEN'S RESTROOM WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"5
ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGNAGE

3" = 1'-0"12
CBC DOOR MOUNTED SIGN -MEN

3" = 1'-0"8
CBC DOOR MOUNTED SIGN -WOMEN

3" = 1'-0"4
CBC DOOR MOUNTED SIGN - ALL GENDER

NTS15A
DECAL AT (E) ACCESSIBLE DOOR

3" = 1'-0"14
TACTILE EXIT NOT ACCESSIBLE SIGNS

6" = 1'-0"9
MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGN

1" = 1'-0"13
CARPOOL AND VANPOOL SIGN

3" = 1'-0"17
TACTILE EXIT SIGNS

3" = 1'-0"1
SIGNAGE - ISA DOOR SIGNAGE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"19
SIGNAGE - MEN'S TOILET DOOR SIGNAGE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"18
SIGNAGE - MEN'S TOILET WALL SIGN

3" = 1'-0"16
MISCELLANEOUS SIGNS

1/4" = 1'-0"6
SIGNAGE - SIGNAGE MOUNTING DETAIL

NOT USEDNOT USEDNOT USED

NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED NOT USED

NOT USEDNOT USED
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(E) LABYRINTH

(E
) P

A
R

K
IN

G

(E) STANDS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE TOO NARROW. 
(CURRENTLY 8'-7") STATE CODE REQUIREMENT IS 9'-0".
(CBC § 1129B.3)

EXISTING SITE PLAN KEY NOTES

e1

ACCESSIBLE LOADING AISLE "NO PARKING" SIGNAGE HAS 6" 
HIGH LETTERING. 12" HIGH IS REQUIRED.
(CBC § 1129B.3)

e2

ACCESSIBLE VAN SPACE SLOPE ON WEST SIDE EXCEEDS 2% 
SLOPE IN THE GUTTER AREA WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE VAN 
PARKING SPACE.
(CBC § 1129B.3.3 / § 502.4)

e3

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES DO NOT HAVE BUMPER STOPS 
TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS OVER REQUIRED  
WIDTH OF WALKWAYS.
(CBC § 1129B.3.3 & 4)

e4

e1

e2

e7

e4

VAN SPACE MISSING $250.00 FINE SIGN
(CBC § 1129B.4)e5

e5

LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE MISSING BLUE BORDER
(CBC § 1129B.3)e6

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE HAS SOME AREAS THAT EXCEED 
2% SLOPE
(CBC § 1129B.3/ §502.4)

e7

e3

e7

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING TO ENTRANCE MISSING 
DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE.
(CBC § 1127B.3/ §703.3)

e8

e8

RUNNING SLOPE (IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL) OF WALK/SIDEWALK 
FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO ACCESSIBLE RAMP HAS SLOPES 
THAT EXCEED 5%.
(CBC § 1133B.7.1.3 / §403.3)

e9

e9

CURB RAMP:
a. RUNNING SLOPES OF CURB RAMP IS 11.2%. 8.33% IS MAX SLOPE 

ALLOWED. (§1127B.5.3 / §405.2)
b. FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMP ARE 21.0% ON LEFT SIDE 

(WEST) AND 16.8% ON RIGHT (EAST). MAX ALLOWED IS 10%  
(§1127B.5 #3 / §406.4)

c. FINISH SURFACE OF CURB RAMP DOES NOT CONTRAST FROM 
ADJACENT SIDEWALK. (§1127B.5.5)

d. NO LEVEL LANDING PROVIDED AT TOP OF CURB RAMP. 
(§1127B.5.4 / §406.4)

e. TRANSITION FROM RAMP TO LOADING AREA IS NOT FLUSH AND 
FREE OF ABRUPT CHANGE. 3/4" LIP AT BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP.  
(§1127B.5.3 / §406.2)

f. 12" GROOVED BORDER IS NOT LOCATED ON A LEVEL SURFACE 
ALONG THE TOP OF CURB RAMP. ONLY THE UPPER BORDER IS 
12", THE 2 FLARED SIDES HAVE BOARDERS THAT MEASURE 
BETWEEN 8" TO 9" AND THESE ALSO ARE NOT ON  A LEVEL 
SURFACE. (§1127B.5.6)

g. DETECTABLE WARNING DOES NOT EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH 
AND DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP. (§1127B.5.7)

e10

e10

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC WAY TO PUBLIC ENTRY:
NO EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC WAY 
(THE SIDEWALK TO THE WEST OF THE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE) TO 
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE. THE SIDEWALK ENDS AT THE 
DRIVEWAY. PEDESTRIANS MUST TRAVERSE THE DRIVEWAY TO 
REACH BUILDING. (§1114B.1.2 / §206)

e11

ACCESSIBLE RAMP HAS A PROTRUSION THAT EXCEEDS 4" AND IS 
ABOVE THE 27". CANE DETECTION SHOULD BE PROVIDED IN THE 
AREA. (§1133B.8.6.1 / §307)

e12

e12

e11

AT MAIN ENTRY STAIRS HANDRAILS DO NOT EXCEED 12" PLUS 1 
TREAD FROM THE BOTTOM NOSING, CENTER RAIL COMPLIES 
WITH REQUIREMENT.
(§1133B.4.2.2 / §505.10.3)

e17

e17
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G024
1

YOUTH ANNEX BLDG

(E) LABYRINTH

(E) TRAIL
ALT BID
PORTION

M
A

IN
 E

N
T

R
Y

REMOVE EXISTING ACCESSIBLE AISLE AND STALL MARKINGS 
AND PROVIDE NEW ACCESSIBLE AISLE AND STALL MARKINGS 
FOR BOTH STANDARD ACCESSIBLE AND VAN STALLS. 
RELOCATE EXISTING 6" CURB TO COMPLY WITH MIN 9 FT STALL 
CLEARANCES. SEE DETAIL  

PROPOSED SITE PLAN KEY NOTES - ALT 1

pe1

PROVIDE NEW "NO PARKING" LETTERING ON ACCESSIBLE 
AISLE THAT IS 12" HIGH MIN. SEE DETAILpe2

ACCESSIBLE VAN SPACE SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 2% SLOPE 
IN ALL DIRECTIONS WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING 
SPACE. VERIFY IN FIELD STALL SLOPE. SEE DETAIL 

pe3

PROVIDE NEW ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES BUMPER 
STOPS. SEE DETAILpe4

pe1

pe2

pe7

pe4

PROVIDE NEW VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN WITH $250.00 FINE 
DISPLAYED. SEE DETAILpe5

pe5

PROVIDE BLUE BORDER MARKING FOR THE LOADING AND 
UNLOADING ACCESSIBLE AISLE ZONE. SEE DETAILpe6

FIELD VERIFY AND LEVEL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SURFACE 
AS NEEDED TO COMPLY WITH A 2% MAX SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. 
SEE DETAIL 

pe7

pe3

pe7

PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE INDICATING DIRECTION OF 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING TO ENTRANCE.
SEE DETAIL 

pe8

pe8

PROVIDE (N) CONC CURB FLARED RAMP. SEE PLAN                
AND DETAIL pe10

pe10

PROVIDE (N) CANE DETECTION RAILING AROUND 
INTERMEDIATE RAMP LANDING AT 27" AFF. pe12

pe12

EXTEND (E) HANDRAILS AT MAIN ENTRY TO COMPLY WITH 12" PLUS 
1 TREAD FROM THE BOTTOM NOSING. CENTER RAIL COMPLIES 
WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.
SEE DETAILS                       & 

pe17

pe17

/1 G024

/7 G024

/1 G024

/3 G024

/5 G024

/7 G024

pe6

/1 G024

/6 G024

/1 G024
/2 G024

ACCESSIBLE 
PATH OF TRAVEL

/3 G022 /10 G025
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AT MAIN ENTRY DOOR HAS THRESHOLD HEIGHT HAS THRESHOLD 
HEIGHT 1/2"-1" FROM MAIN FLOOR TO EXTERIOR FLOOR SURFACE. 
1/2" MAX ALLOWED. (CB § 1133B.2.4 & § 505.10.3)

PROPOSED GROUND PLAN KEY NOTES

i1

AT MAIN ENTRY DOOR THERE IS NO ACCESSIBLE/NON-
ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE. SIGNAGE REQUIRED PER
(CB § 1127B.3 / § 216)

i2

AT MAIN ENTRY DOOR THERE IS NO ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE. 
SIGNAGE REQUIRED PER (CBC § 1127B.3 / § 216)i4

i2

i1

i4

i6

DOOR MAT AT MAIN DOOR IS UNSECURED. RECESSED DOOR 
MAT TO BE ANCHORED PER (CBC § 1133B.1.1.1.3)i5

DOOR AT MAIN ENTRY REQUIRES MORE THAN 5LBS OF 
FORCE TO OPEN. 5LBS FORCE MAXIMUM FOR EXTERIOR 
DOORS PER (CBC § 404.2.9)

i6

i5

CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF DOOR IN EAST MEETING ROOM IS 
30". 32" MIN PER (CBC § 1133B.2.2 / § 404.2.3)

i12

i15

DOOR THRESHOLD IN EAST MEETING ROOM IS EXCEEDS 1/2" 
VERTICAL RISE (2-1/2"). 1/2" MAX PER (CBC § 1133B.2.4.1 / § 
404.2.5)

i13

DOOR AT EAST MEETING ROOM REQUIRES MORE THAN 5LBS 
OF FORCE TO OPEN. 5LBS FORCE MAXIMUM FOR EXTERIOR 
DOORS PER (CBC § 404.2.9)

i14

DOOR AT EAST MEETING ROOM, THERE IS NO 
ACCESSIBLE/NON-ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE. SIGNAGE 
REQUIRED PER (CBC § 1127B.3 / § 216)

i15

i13i12 i14

EXIT DOOR AT MAIN MEETING ROOM, NEEDS NEW 
THRESHOLD, AND CLOSER HARDWARE REPLACED TO MEET 
5LBS OF FORCE. PER (CBC § 1127B.3 / § 216)

i18

DOOR THRESHOLDS IN MAIN MEETING ROOM EXCEEDS 1/2" 
VERTICAL RISE (1-1/4"). 1/2" MAX PER (CBC § 1133B.2.4.1 / § 
404.2.5). 

i19

DOOR IN MAIN MEETING ROOM SHOULD BE POSTED AS NONE-
ACESSIBLE. i20

SLIDING DOORS IN MAIN MEETING ROOM REQUIRES MORE 
THAN 5LBS OF FORCE TO OPEN. 5LBS FORCE MAXIMUM FOR 
EXTERIOR DOORS PER (CBC § 404.2.9)

i21

SLIDING DOORS  MAIN MEETING ROOM, THERE IS NO 
ACCESSIBLE/NON-ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE. SIGNAGE 
REQUIRED PER (CBC § 1127B.3 / § 216)

i22

DOOR THRESHOLD ON EXIT DOOR IN MAIN MEETING ROOM 
EXCEEDS 1/2" VERTICAL RISE. 1/2" MAX PER (CBC § 1133B.2.4.1 
/ § 404.2.5). 

i23

EXIT DOOR IN MAIN MEETING ROOM REQUIRES MORE THAN 
5LBS OF FORCE TO OPEN. 5LBS FORCE MAXIMUM FOR 
EXTERIOR DOORS PER (CBC § 404.2.9)

i24

EXIT DOOR IN MAIN MEETING ROOM, THERE IS NO 
ACCESSIBLE/NON-ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE. SIGNAGE 
REQUIRED PER (CBC § 1127B.3 / § 216)

i25

i18i19 i20 i21 i22 i23 i24 i25
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MIN1' 
- 6

"

PROVIDE (N) WITH THRESHOLD FROM MAIN FLOOR TO EXTERIOR 
FLOOR SURFACE WITH 1/2" MAX LEVEL CHANGE.
SEE DETAIL

PROPOSED GROUND PLAN KEY NOTES

Pi1

PROVIDE NEW MAIN ENTRY DOOR ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE 
MOUNTED TO WALL. SEE DETAIL                      &  Pi2

PROVIDE NEW MAIN ENTRY DOOR ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE. 
SEE DETAIL Pi4

Pi6

Pi4

Pi1

PROVIDE NEW DURABLE DOOR MAT AT MAIN ENTRY THAT IS 
ADA COMPLIANT FOR WHEELCHAIR ACCESS.Pi5

REPAIR OR REPLACE DOOR AT MAIN ENTRY. DOOR TO 
COMPLY WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING 5LBS FORCE 
MAXIMUM FOR EXTERIOR DOORS. SEE DETAIL

Pi6

Pi5

PROVIDE NEW ACCESSIBLE 36" DOOR TO REPLACE EXISTING 
34" WIDE DOOR. MATCH FINISHES AND MATERIALS IN KIND.Pi12

Pi15

Pi13

Pi14

Pi13Pi12 Pi14

Pi18

Pi19

Pi20

Pi21

Pi22

Pi23

Pi24

Pi18Pi19

Pi22 Pi21

Pi23

Pi25

(N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN LOCATION CLEAR SPACE DOES NOT 
ENCROACHES INTO PEDESTRIAN WAY. i29

PROVIDE (N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN GRAB BARS.
(CBC § 1117B.1.3)

i30

i29 i30

/5 G021

/15 G027 /17 G028

Pi2

/5 G022

/8 G021

PROVIDE (N) THRESHOLD FROM MAIN FLOOR TO EXTERIOR DECK 
WITH 1/2" MAX LEVEL CHANGE. SEE DETAIL /5 G021

NEW DOOR TO COMPLY WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS, 
INCLUDING 5LBS FORCE MAXIMUM FOR EXTERIOR DOORS. 
SEE DETAIL /8 G021

PROVIDE  EAST MAIN HALL EXIT DOOR NEW HARDWARE THAT 
COMPLIES WITH DOOR HARDWARE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.
SEE DET. /8 G021

(E) THRESHOLD FROM MAIN FLOOR TO EXTERIOR DECK TO 
REMAIN. NO WORK

PROVIDE NON-ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE AT MAIN HALL 
ROOM, MOUNTED TO WALL. SEE DETAIL

/14 G028

Pi20

SLIDING DOOR AT MAIN HALL TO REMAIN. NO WORK

PROVIDE NON-ACCESSIBLE EXIT SIGNAGE AT MAIN HALL 
ROOM, MOUNTED TO WALL. SEE DETAIL

/14 G028

PROVIDE (N) THRESHOLD FROM MAIN FLOOR TO EXTERIOR DECK 
WITH 1/2" MAX LEVEL CHANGE. SEE DETAIL

/5 G021

Pi24

Pi25

/14 G023

Pi31
CUT NEW DOOR OPENING EQUALLY ON EACH SIDE OF 
EXISTING DOOR TO TRY AND MINIMIZE IMPACT TO RAISED 
TRIM AND ADJACENT WINDOWS.

Pi31
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SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT
THIS SURVEY IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED
UNDER MY DIRECTION AND MEETS THE NATIONAL MAP
ACCURACY STANDARDS.
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